Total – 167 167

The counterparty exposure on forward currency contracts is reported at their mark to market values but for futures contracts it is only
the positive mark to market values that are reported.

Collateral
At the year end date no collateral was held or pledged by the Fund or on behalf of the counterparties in respect of the above
(2022: £nil).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2023

Aviva Investors Multi-Manager Flexible Fund

19

18 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

28.02.23

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Funds (30,021) (1) – (30,022) 0.00% 0.00%
(30,021) (1) – (30,022)

Sales
Funds 31,750 (1) – 31,749 0.00% 0.00%

31,750 (1) – 31,749

Total (2) –

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

28.02.22

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Funds (12,488) (1) – (12,489) 0.01% 0.00%
(12,488) (1) – (12,489)

Sales
Funds 12,242 (1) – 12,241 0.01% 0.00%

12,242 (1) – 12,241

Total (2) –

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

Dealing spread
As at 28 February 2023, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.01% (2022: 0.05%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined retrospectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2023 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors Multi-Manager Flexible Fund

[…]

Total 26 343 369

The counterparty exposure on forward currency contracts is reported at their mark to market values but for futures contracts it is only
the positive mark to market values that are reported.

Collateral
At the year end date no collateral was held or pledged by the company or on behalf of the counterparties in respect of the above
(2022: £nil).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2023 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors Multi-Manager 40-85% Shares Fund

36

18 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

28.02.23

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Funds (57,659) (1) – (57,660) 0.00% 0.00%
(57,659) (1) – (57,660)

Sales
Funds 64,627 (3) – 64,624 0.00% 0.00%

64,627 (3) – 64,624

Total (4) –

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

28.02.22

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Funds (24,728) (1) – (24,729) 0.00% 0.00%
(24,728) (1) – (24,729)

Sales
Funds 29,023 (2) – 29,021 0.01% 0.00%

29,023 (2) – 29,021

Total (3) –

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

Dealing spread
As at 28 February 2023, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.01% (2022: 0.05%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined retrospectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2023

Aviva Investors Multi-Manager 40-85% Shares Fund

[…]

The counterparty exposure on forward currency contracts is reported at their mark to market values but for futures contracts it is only
the positive mark to market values that are reported.

Collateral
At the year end date no collateral was held or pledged by the company or on behalf of the counterparties in respect of the above
(2022: £nil).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2023 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors Multi-Manager 20-60% Shares Fund

54

18 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

28.02.23

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Funds (40,189) – – (40,189) 0.00% 0.00%
(40,189) – – (40,189)

Sales
Funds 52,104 (3) – 52,101 0.00% 0.00%

52,104 (3) – 52,101

Total (3) –

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

28.02.22

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Funds (35,813) (2) – (35,815) 0.01% 0.00%
(35,813) (2) – (35,815)

Sales
Funds 24,745 (1) – 24,744 0.00% 0.00%

24,745 (1) – 24,744

Total (3) –

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

Dealing spread
As at 28 February 2023, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.14% (2022: 0.04%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined retrospectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2023

Aviva Investors Multi-Manager 20-60% Shares Fund

[…]

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2023

Aviva Investors Multi-asset Core Fund I

93

18 Debt security credit analysis

Market value
£000

Total net assets
%

28.02.23 28.02.22 28.02.23 28.02.22

Investment grade securities 23,018 15,203 43.44 32.45

Below investment grade securities – 225 – 0.48

Total debt securities 23,018 15,428 43.44 32.93

Credit rating designations BBB or above are considered investment grade whereas credit rating designations BBB- or lower are
considered below investment grade.

19 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

28.02.23

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Bonds (18,454) – – (18,454) 0.00% 0.00%
Equities (5,464) – (1) (5,465) 0.00% 0.02%
Funds (1,626) – – (1,626) 0.00% 0.00%

(25,544) – (1) (25,545)
Sales
Bonds 9,047 – – 9,047 0.00% 0.00%
Equities 4,244 – – 4,244 0.00% 0.00%
Funds 1 – – 1 0.00% 0.00%

13,894 – – 13,894

Total – (1)

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

28.02.22

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Bonds (16,067) – – (16,067) 0.00% 0.00%
Equities (8,143) – (2) (8,145) 0.00% 0.02%
Funds (114) – – (114) 0.00% 0.00%

(24,324) – (2) (24,326)
Sales
Bonds 10,039 – – 10,039 0.00% 0.00%
Equities 7,523 – – 7,523 0.00% 0.00%
Funds 185 – – 185 0.00% 0.00%

17,747 – – 17,747

Total – (2)

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.01%

Dealing spread
As at 28 February 2023, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.15% (2022: 0.12%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined retrospectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2023 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors Multi-asset Core Fund I

[…]

Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2023 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors Multi-asset Core Fund II

134

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

18 Debt security credit analysis

Market value
£000

Total net assets
%

28.02.23 28.02.22 28.02.23 28.02.22

Investment grade securities 40,172 30,229 28.65 28.00

Below investment grade securities 490 456 0.35 0.42

Total debt securities 40,662 30,685 29.00 28.42

Credit rating designations BBB or above are considered investment grade whereas credit rating designations BBB- or lower are
considered below investment grade.

19 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

28.02.23

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding in-species)

Bonds (29,349) – – (29,349) 0.00% 0.00%
Equities (38,442) (3) (8) (38,453) 0.01% 0.02%
Funds (4,478) – – (4,478) 0.00% 0.00%

(72,269) (3) (8) (72,280)

Sales
Bonds 16,239 – – 16,239 0.00% 0.00%
Equities 24,186 – (1) 24,185 0.00% 0.00%

40,425 – (1) 40,424

Total (3) (9)

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.01%

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2023

Aviva Investors Multi-asset Core Fund II

135

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

19 Direct transaction costs (continued)

28.02.22

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding in-species)

Bonds (30,646) – – (30,646) 0.00% 0.00%
Equities (47,600) (1) (11) (47,612) 0.00% 0.02%

[…]

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2023

Aviva Investors Multi-asset Core Fund III

177

19 Debt security credit analysis

Market value
£000

Total net assets
%

28.02.23 28.02.22 28.02.23 28.02.22

Investment grade securities 35,552 25,030 19.36 18.66

Below investment grade securities – 371 – 0.28

Total debt securities 35,552 25,401 19.36 18.94

Credit rating designations BBB or above are considered investment grade whereas credit rating designations BBB- or lower are
considered below investment grade.

20 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

28.02.23

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding in-species)

Bonds (26,203) – – (26,203) 0.00% 0.00%
Equities (71,496) (5) (15) (71,516) 0.01% 0.02%
Funds (4,015) – – (4,015) 0.00% 0.00%

Purchases (in-specie activity only)

Equities (26) – – (26) 0.00% 0.00%
Funds (226) – – (226) 0.00% 0.00%

(101,966) (5) (15) (101,986)
Sales
Bonds 13,384 – – 13,384 0.00% 0.00%
Equities 44,421 – (1) 44,420 0.00% 0.00%
Funds 170 – – 170 0.00% 0.00%

57,975 – (1) 57,974

Total (5) (16)

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.01%

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2023 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors Multi-asset Core Fund III

178

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

20 Direct transaction costs (continued)

28.02.22

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding in-species)

Bonds (25,934) – – (25,934) 0.00% 0.00%

[…]

Aviva Investors Multi-asset Core Fund IV

220

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

18 Debt security credit analysis

Market value
£000

Total net assets
%

28.02.23 28.02.22 28.02.23 28.02.22

Investment grade securities 13,479 10,276 11.56 11.12

Below investment grade securities – 154 – 0.17

Total debt securities 13,479 10,430 11.56 11.29

Credit rating designations BBB or above are considered investment grade whereas credit rating designations BBB- or lower are
considered below investment grade.

19 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

28.02.23

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding in-species and corporate actions)

Bonds (9,480) – – (9,480) 0.00% 0.00%
Equities (50,077) (3) (10) (50,090) 0.01% 0.02%
Funds (2,359) – – (2,359) 0.00% 0.00%

(61,916) (3) (10) (61,929)
Sales
Bonds 5,374 – – 5,374 0.00% 0.00%
Equities 34,476 (1) (1) 34,474 0.00% 0.00%
Funds 35 – – 35 0.00% 0.00%

39,885 (1) (1) 39,883

Total (4) (11)

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.01%

28.02.22

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding corporate actions)

Bonds (10,987) – – (10,987) 0.00% 0.00%
Equities (69,648) (2) (16) (69,666) 0.00% 0.02%
Funds (1,778) – – (1,778) 0.00% 0.00%

Purchases (corporate action activity only)

Equities (2) – – (2) 0.00% 0.00%
(82,415) (2) (16) (82,433)

Sales
Bonds 6,502 – – 6,502 0.00% 0.00%
Equities 60,983 (1) – 60,982 0.00% 0.00%
Funds 1,300 – – 1,300 0.00% 0.00%

68,785 (1) – 68,784

Total (3) (16)

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.02%

Dealing spread
As at 28 February 2023, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.07% (2022: 0.08%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined retrospectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2023

Aviva Investors Multi-asset Core Fund IV

221

DISTRIBUTION TABLES

Final distribution payable in pence per share for the six months ended 28 February 2023